

To be argued by
BENJAMIN F. NEIDL
10 minutes requested

APL-2024-00121

Saratoga County Clerk's Index No. 20232399
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. CV-24-0891

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of

RICH AMEDURE, GARTH SNIDE, ROBERT SMULLEN, EDWARD COX, THE NEW
YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE
CONSERVATIVE PARTY, JOSEPH WHALEN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY
REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, ERIK HAIGHT, and JOHN QUIGLEY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

-against-

DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,

(For Continuation of caption, see inside cover)

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK AND MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE
SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

James Knox and Benjamin F. Neidl
HACKER MURPHY LLP
28 Second Street
Troy, N.Y. 12110
(518) 274-5820

Jknox@joneshacker.com
Bneidl@joneshacker.com

Dated: September 30, 2024

STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SPEAKER
OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK and BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Defendants-Respondents,

-and-

DCCC, SENATOR KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, REPRESENTTIVE PAUL TONKO, and
DECLANT TAINTOR,

Intervenors-Defendants,

-and-

MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK and
MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,

-and-

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Controls on the Acquisition and Casting of Absentee and Other Mailed Ballots..... 2

 1. Application for the Ballot, County Review, Transparency to Parties and Voters..... 2

 2. The Voter’s Submission of the Mailed Ballot, and Oath..... 4

 3. Canvassing of the Mailed-In Ballots (Election Law §9-209)..... 4

 B. The Proceedings Below and the Lower Courts’ Decisions..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. SUBDIVISION 2(g) OF ELECTION LAW §9-209 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE STATE CONSTITUTION OR THE ELECTION LAW..... 12

 A. The Statute Does Not Offend State Constitution Article 2 §8.1..... 13

 B. The Statute Does Not “Violate” the Election Law..... 21

II. THE STATUTE DOES NOT OFFEND DUE PROCESS OR THE SEPARATION OF POWERS..... 23

 A. The Statute Does Not Offend the Separation of Powers..... 23

 B. The Statute Does Not Offend Due Process..... 32

| | |
|--|----|
| III. PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS DISCUSSION OF “RECENT CASES” IS UNAVAILING..... | 34 |
| IV. EVEN IF SUBDIVISION 2(g) WERE INVALID (WHICH IT IS NOT) THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT TO SEVER IT..... | 37 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Amedure v. State</u> , ___ A.D.3d ___, 2023 WL3911061 (3d Dep’t 2024)..... | 11 |
| <u>Baer v. Nyquist</u> , 34 N.Y.2d 291 (1974)..... | 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| <u>Beck-Nichols v. Bianco</u> , 20 N.Y.3d 540 (2013)..... | 32, 33 |
| <u>Bloom v. Crosson</u> , 183 A.D.2d 341 (3d Dep’t 1992)..... | 24 |
| <u>Castle Rock v. Gonzales</u> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) | 33 |
| <u>Chen v. Pai</u> , 2023 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 12388 (S. Ct. Queens Co. 2023) | 36 |
| <u>Cohen v. Cuomo</u> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012)..... | 12 |
| <u>Conlin v. Kisiel</u> , 35 A.D.2d 423 (4th Dep’t 1971) | 18 |
| <u>DeGuzman v. State of New York Civil Service Commission</u> , 129 A.D.3d 1189 (3d Dep’t 2015)..... | 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| <u>Delgado v. Sunderland</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 420 (2002) | 23 |
| <u>Dutchess County Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Day</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001) | 21 |
| <u>East End Trust v. Otten</u> , 255 N.Y. 283 (1931) | 21 |
| <u>Graziano v. County of Albany</u> , 3 N.Y.3d 465 (2004) | 19 |
| <u>Harris v. Hulbert</u> , 211 A.D. 301 (1st Dep’t 1925)..... | 14 |
| <u>Hughes v. Delaware County Board of Elections</u> , 217 A.D.3d 1250 (3d Dep’t 2023) | 34, 35 |
| <u>Iazetti v. City of New York</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 183 (2011)..... | 22 |
| <u>In re Foreclosure of Tax Liens by County of Broome</u> , 50 A.D.3d 1300 (2008)..... | 34 |
| <u>Korman v. New York State Bd. of Elections</u> , 137 A.D.3d 1474 (3d Dep’t 2016).. | 23 |
| <u>Lisa v. Board of Elections of City of N.Y.</u> , 54 A.D.2d 746 (2d Dep’t 1976) | 24 |
| <u>Looper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</u> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 30, 31 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Meyers v. City of New York</u> , 208 A.D.2d 258 (2d Dep’t 1995)..... | 32 |
| <u>N.Y.S. Rifle and Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</u> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) | 12 |
| <u>New York City Dep’t of Environmental Protection v. NYC Civil Service Comm’n</u> , 78 N.Y.2d 318 (1991)..... | 28 |
| <u>NYS Comm. of Independent Party v. NYS Bd. of Elections</u> , 87 A.D.3d 806 (3d Dep’t 2011)..... | 23 |
| <u>Pan American World Airways v. NYSDHR</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 542 (2001)... | 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| <u>People ex. rel. Chadbourne v. Vorhis</u> , 236 N.Y. 437 (1923)..... | 14, 16 |
| <u>People ex. rel. Lardner v. Carson</u> , 155 N.Y. 491 (1898)..... | 13, 25 |
| <u>People ex. rel. Stapelton v. Bell</u> , 119 N.Y. 175 (1889) | passim |
| <u>People v. Liberta</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 152 (1984)..... | 37 |
| <u>Pirro v. Bd. of Trustees of the Village of Groton</u> , 203 A.D.3d 1263 (3d Dep’t 2022) | 32 |
| <u>Portofino Realty v. NYS Div. of Housing and Community Renewal</u> , 193 A.D.3d 773 (2d Dep’t 2021) | 33 |
| <u>Relentless, Inc. v. Department of Commerce</u> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 30 |
| <u>Scaringe v. Ackerman</u> , 119 A.D.2d 327 (3d Dep’t 1986)..... | 23 |
| <u>Snowden v. Hughes</u> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944)..... | 33 |
| <u>Stefanik v. Hochul</u> , ___ N.Y.3d ___, 2024 WL 3868644 (2024) | 13, 14, 21, 25 |
| <u>Taylor and Marshall v. Beckham</u> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)..... | 33 |
| <u>Velez v. Levy</u> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 33 |
| <u>Waste Recovery Enters. v. Town of Unadilla</u> , 294 A.D.2d 766 (3d Dep’t 2002)... | 37 |
| <u>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</u> , 63 N.Y.2d 191 (1984) | 37 |
| <u>White v. Cuomo</u> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022) | 12, 25 |

Statutes

Election Law §3-2002

Election Law §3-212(2) 21, 22

Election Law §5-2023

Election Law §5-4003

Election Law §7-1194

Election Law §7-1224

Election Law §8-400(2)2

Election Law §8-400(5)2

Election Law §8-4023, 17

Election Law §8-4124

Election Law §8-4104

Election Law §8-504 15, 20, 42

Election Law §8-506 15, 20, 22, 42

Election Law §8-7002

Election Law §8-700(6)2

Election Law §8-7023

Election Law §8-702(4)3, 17

Election Law §8-7084

Election Law §16-106(5) 26, 27, 29

Election Law §16-1084, 17

Election Law §16-11226

Constitutional Provisions

Article 2, §8..... 13, 14, 19, 21
N.Y. Const. Art. VI §3023
